

NO. 11-16097

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re HP INKJET PRINTER LITIGATION

NICKLOS CIOLINO, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Kimberly Schratwieser and Theodore H. Frank,
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 5:05-cv-03580-JF

Opening Brief
of Appellants Kimberly Schratwieser and Theodore H. Frank

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC
Theodore H. Frank
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
Attorney for Appellants
Kimberly Schratwieser and Theodore H. Frank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statutes and Rules.....4

Statement of the Case6

Statement of the Facts7

 A. The Settlement Agreement.....7

 B. The Schratwieser/Frank Objectors and Objections9

 C. The Silenced Objectors.....10

 D. The Fairness Hearing and Rulings.11

Summary of the Argument13

Preliminary Statement.....15

Argument.....16

I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Consider This Settlement’s Multiple Signs of Self-Dealing.16

 A. A District Court Must Protect Absent Class Members’ Interests.....18

 B. This Settlement Has All Three Signs of *Bluetooth* Self-Dealing.....19

 C. The Excessive Fee Request Combined With the Reversion to the Defendants Violated Rule 23(a)(4) and Made the Settlement Unfair as a Matter of Law.25

II. The Confusing Settlement Notice Punished 99% of the Objectors for Following Instructions; the Court Committed Reversible Error in Failing to Cure the Notice Defect.....27

III. Even if the Settlement Approval Could Be Upheld, the Award to the Attorneys Is an Abuse of Discretion.31

 A. The District Court Failed to Justify a Departure From the 25% Benchmark.32

B. The District Court Impermissibly Valued the Coupons Before It Knew Their Redemption Rate.....34

C. The Injunctive Relief Delivers No Value to the Class.....36

IV. To the Extent *Churchill Village* Is Interpreted to Infer Class Approval From a Small Number of Objections, It Is Not Consistent with Rule 23 or Good Public Policy.....41

CONCLUSION45

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

PROOF OF SERVICE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen v. Safeway Stores, Inc.,
52 F.R.D. 373 (D. Kan. 1971).....44

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)18

Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.,
362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 4, 25

Churchill Vill., LLC v. General Elec.,
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)18, 41, 44

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)38

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)40

Devlin v. Scardeletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 1, 23

Dunleavy v. Nadler,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)19

Ellis v. Edward D. Jones & Co.,
527 F. Supp. 2d 439 (W.D. Pa. 2007)43

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.,
517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....35

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am.,
645 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2011)23

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....19

Grove v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
200 F.R.D. 434 (S.D. Iowa 2001)42

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 16, 19, 21, 37, 38

In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 27, 33

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 654 F.3d 935, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 17224 (9th Cir. 2011)*passim*

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)43

In re Findley,
 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993)37

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 20, 21, 32, 33, 42, 43, 44

In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.,
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)43

In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992),
modified on reh'g on other grounds sub nom. In re Findley,
 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993)37

Johnson v. Comerica,
 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)21

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 10-20305 (5th Cir. Sep. 27, 2011) 36-37

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.,
 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)43

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 19, 20

Molski v. Gleich,
 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)2, 3, 18, 19

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	37
<i>Petruzzzi's, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 292 (M.D. Pa. 1995)	43
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)	4, 33, 34
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U. S. 273 (1982)	38
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	30, 41
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	22, 32-33
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA)</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	35, 36
<i>Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , -- S. Ct. --, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4939 (2011).....	20
<i>Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	3, 22, 33
<i>True v. American Honda, Inc.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Clifford Matley Family Trust</i> , 354 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	24

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,
925 F. 2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....23

Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep't. of Justice,
170 F. 3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999).....36

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)(A) 1
 28 U.S.C. §1711 note §2(a)(3)..... 4–5, 34
 28 U.S.C. §1712(a)..... 5, 34
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 1
 Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(3) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23..... 1, 2, 5, 42
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)..... 5, 10, 25, 27, 33, 36, 37
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) 2, 5, 10, 21, 23, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)31
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58..... 1

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05, *comment a* (2010).....44
 AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.05, *comment b* (2010).....21

Brunet, Edward, *Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*, 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 40316

David, Larry,
 “The Non-Fat Yogurt,” *Seinfeld* (NBC Nov. 4, 1993).....38

Eisenberg, Theodore & Geoffrey Miller, *The Role of Opt-Outs and Objectors in Class Action Litigation: Theoretical and Empirical Issues*, 57 VAND. L. REV. 1529 (2004)44

Federal Judicial Center,
Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008)22

Fitzgerald, F. Scott,
 “The Great Gatsby,” *Gatsby v. West Egg* (1925).....39

Frankel, Allison, *Legal Activist Ted Frank Cries Conflict of Interest, Forces O’Melveny and Grant & Eisenhofer to Modify Apple Securities Class Action Deal*, American Lawyer Lit. Daily (November 30, 2010)15

Jones, Ashby, *A Litigator Fights Class-Action Suits*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 31, 2011)15

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan, *Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat to Approval*, BNA: Class Action Litig. Report (Aug. 12, 2011) 15–16

Leslie, Christopher R., *The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action Settlements*, 59 Fla. L. Rev. 71 (2007)42

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force,
Court Awarded Attorney Fees, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)22

Silver, Charles, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method*, 74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809 (2000).....24
